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32 LIBRARY COMNMISSION-—PUBLIC LIBRARIES.
CHAP, 34

Chapter 34.

An Act Granting Compensation to the Members of the Maine Library Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S,, ¢. 117, § 52; relating to compensation of dental examiners, com-
missioners of pharmacy, veterinary examiners, board of accountancy and
bar examiners, amended. Section fifty-two of chapter one hundred and
seventeen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the
words “board of accountancy” in the third line the words ‘library com-
mission,” so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

‘Sec. 52. Compensation of library commission. The members of the
board of dental examiners, commissioners of pharmacy, veterinary exam-
iners, board of accountancy, library commission, and the examiners of
applicants for admission to the bar shall each receive as compensation for
their services five dollars a day, for the time actually spent, and their
necessary expenses incurred in the discharge of their duties, to be certified
by the secretaries of their respective hoards.’

Sec. 2. Provision of R. S,, c. 3, § 10; relative to library commission serv-
ing without pay, repealed. So much of section ten of chapter three of
the revised statutes as is inconsistent herewith is hereby repealed.

Approved March 8, 1919.

Chapter 35.

An Act to Amend Section Seventy-four of Chapter Four of the Revised Statutes,
Relating to the Establishment o6f Public Libraries,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, c. 4, § 74; relating to towns raising money for establishing free
public libraries, amended. Section seventy-four of chapter four of the
revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out in the fifth line the
word “two” and inserting in the place thereof the word ‘ten,” so that said
section, as amended, shall read as follows:

‘Sec. 74. May raise ten dollars for each ratable poll, instead of two dol-
lars. Any town may establish a free public library therein, for the use
of its inhabitants, and provide suitable rooms therefor, under such regula-
tion for its government as the inhabitants from time to time prescribe;
and may appropriate, for the foundation and commencement of such
library, a sum not exceeding ten dollars, and for its maintenance and
increase annually, a sum not exceeding two dollars for each of its ratable
polls in the year next preceding. Any town in which there is a free public
library may establish and maintain under the same general management



DEPARTMENTAIL REPORTS—DEER. 33
CHAP. 36

and control, such branches of the same as the convenience and wants of its
citizens seem to demand.’

Approved March 8, 1919,

Chapter 36.

An Act Relating to Publications of State Departments and Institutions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Muine, as follows:

Ten copies of each departmental publication to be deposited in state li-
brary. Ten copies of each periodical, bulletin, pamphlet or leaflet issued
by any department or institution of the state shall be deposited in the state
library.

Approved March 8, 1919,

Chapter 37.

An Act to Amend Section Thirty-eight of Chapter Thirty-three of the Revised Statutes,
as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen
Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Protection of Deer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, c. 33, § 38, 191%, c. 219; relating to close time on deer in certain
counties, amended. Section thirty-eight of chapter thirty-three of the
revised statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred and nineteen of the
public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, is hereby amended by
striking out all of said section and by substituting therefor the following
section:

‘Sec. 38. Two deer may be taken in Aroostook, Franklin, Hancock,
.Oxford, Penobscot, Piscataquis, Somerset and Washington counties from
October 1st to December 1st. There shall be an annual closed season on
deer in the counties of Aroostook, Franklin, Hancock, Oxford, Penobscot,
Piscataquis, Somerset and Washington from December first of each year
to September thirtieth of the following year, both days inclusive, (except
that on the island of Mount Desert and in the town of Deer Isle and in
the town of Stonington, in the county of Hancock, and on Cross island
and on Scotch island, in the county of Washington, no deer shall be put-
sued or killed at any time), during which said closed season, except as
hereinafter provided, it shall be unlawful to hunt, chase, catch or kill any
deer or have in possession any part or parts thereof whenever or wherever
taken, caught or killed; and no person shall, between October first and
November thirtieth next following of each year, both days inclusive, except
as hereinafter provided, take, catch, kill or have in possession, whenever
or wherever taken, caught or killed, more than two deer or parts thereof.
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